RESOLUTION NO. 2024-26

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR THE RESILIENCE HUBS AND NETWORKS GRANT

WHEREAS, the Oregon Legislature passed House Bill 3409 during the 2023 Regular Session, including Section 86, which provides support for Resilience Hubs and Networks; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Resilience and Emergency Management (OREM) is accepting applications for Resilience Hubs and Networks through its grant program; and

WHEREAS, the Rockaway Beach Emergency Preparedness Corp (RBEPC) have actively collaborated with other volunteer-led organizations in the Tillamook County Citizens Corps Council (TC4) in preparing applications for this grant opportunity; and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockaway Beach has supported these efforts financially each year, but our resources are limited, and need to be leveraged with additional funding and support; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Rockaway Beach believes that the reward of grant funding for these Resilience Hubs and Network Grant applications will provide critical enhancements to resilience and emergency preparedness in our local communities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Section 1. The City Council supports the submittal of applications to the Office of Resilience and Emergency Management's Resilience Hubs and Networks Grant Program through TC4.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THE 10TH DAY OF APRIL 2024.

Charles McNeilly, Mayor

ATTEST

Melissa Thompson, City Recorder

Resolution No. 2024-26 Page 2 of 2